

No. 12-13

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Petitioner,

v.

NANCY GILL, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

***On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit***

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 669-5135
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	6
Summary of Argument.....	6
I. The Fate of DOMA and the Fate of Civil Marriage in All Fifty States Are Joined in this Litigation.....	7
A. The Legal Reasoning Advanced by Plaintiffs against DOMA §3 Applies Equally to DOMA §2 and the Marriage Laws of Forty-Four States	8
B. Forcing Massachusetts’ Same-Sex Marriages on the Federal Government Will Force Same- Sex Marriage on All States Nationwide	13
II. <i>Baker</i> Remains Binding Precedent, and this Court Should Summarily Reverse on that Basis	16
III. The History of the Equal Rights Amendment Demonstrates that the People Rejected the Relief that Plaintiffs Seek	18
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F.Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7, 17-18
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	23
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	23
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	4
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	4-5, 7, 11, 16-18, 20, 24
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Chambers v. Ormiston</i> , 935 A.2d 956 (R.I. 2007) ...	19
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	11-12
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 2012 WL 1909603 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	5
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857), <i>abrogated by</i> U.S. CONST. amend XIII, XIV	13-14
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	15
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	14

<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	9
<i>Gill v. OPM</i> , 699 F.Supp.2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)	5
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	21
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	9
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	16
<i>In re Consolidated U.S. Atmospheric Testing</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 820 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	24
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	7, 17-18, 21
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	8
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family</i> <i>Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	11, 21
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human</i> <i>Serv.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (2012)	5
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	20
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	9
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982).....	24
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	8

<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	15
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , No. 3:10-cv-01750-VLB (D. Conn. July 31, 2012).....	5
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 10
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 702 F.Supp.2d 1132 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	5
<i>Quarto v. Adams</i> , 395 N.J. Super. 502, 929 A.2d 1111 (N.J. Super.A.D. 2007).....	19
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	24
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	7, 17-18
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	11
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	11-12
<i>U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	14
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F.Supp.2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	4
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i> , 833 F.Supp.2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. IV, §1	2-3
U.S. CONST. amend. V	7, 10, 14, 18-19, 20, 24
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....	10, 18

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	7, 10, 14, 20, 22, 24
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	18
1 U.S.C. §7	6, 8, 10, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. §1738C.....	6, 8
Northwest Ordinance, 1 Stat. 51 (1789).....	15
28 U.S.C. §1257(2) (1988)	4
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996)	3-4, 7-8, 14-15
ALA. CONST. art. I, §36.03	19
ALASKA CONST. art. 1, §25.....	19
ARIZ. CONST. art. XXX, §1	19
ARK. CONST. amend. 83, §§1-3	19
CAL. CONST. art. I, §7.5	19
COLO. CONST. art. II, §31.....	19
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 13, §101.....	19
FLA. CONST. art. I §27.....	19
GA. CONST. art. I, §IV, ¶I	19
HAW. REV. STAT. §572-1, -3	19
IDAHO CONST. art. III, §28.....	19
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/212.....	19
IND. CODE §31-11-1-1.....	19
KAN. CONST. art. XV, §16	19
KY. CONST. §233a.....	19
LA. CONST. art. XII, §15.....	19
19-A ME. REV. STAT. §701.5	19
MICH. CONST. art. I, §25	19
MINN. STAT. §517.01	19
MISS. CONST. art. XIV, §263a.....	19

MO. CONST. art. I, §33	19
MONT. CONST. art. XIII, §7.....	19
N.C. CONST. art. XIV, §6.....	19
N.D. CONST. art. XI, §28.....	19
N.M. Stat. §§40-1-1 to -7	19
NEB. CONST. art. I, §29.....	19
NEV. CONST. art. I, §21	19
OHIO CONST. art. XV, §11.....	19
OKLA. CONST. art. II, §35.....	19
OR. CONST. art. XV, §5a	19
PA. CONS. STAT. §1704.....	19
R.I. GEN. LAWS §§15-1-1 to -5.....	19
S.C. CONST. art. XVII, §15.....	19
S.D. CONST. art. XXI, §9.....	19
TENN. CONST. art. XI, §18	19
TEX. CONST. art. I, §32.....	19
UTAH CONST. art. I, §29.....	19
VA. CONST. art. I, §15-A.....	19
W. VA. CODE §48-2-603.....	19
WIS. CONST. art. XIII, §13	19
WYO. STAT. ANN. §20-1-101	19

Legislative History

118 Cong. Rec. 4373 (daily ed. March 21, 1972) (Sen. Ervin)	23
118 Cong. Rec. 4389 (daily ed. March 21, 1972) (Sen. Bayh)	21
Equal Rights Amendment, H.J.Res. 208, 86 Stat. 1523 (1972)	2, 4-5, 18, 20-24

H.R.Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted at</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905.....	3-4
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
Brown, Emerson, Falk & Freedman, <i>The Equal Rights Amendment: A Constitutional Basis for Equal Rights for Women</i> , 80 YALE L.J. 871 (1971).....	21
Melanie Jones, <i>Anti-ERA Forces' Fears Are Not Based on Fact, Proponent Says</i> , BIRMINGHAM NEWS, Feb. 2, 1976.....	21
Judy Mann, <i>Obstruction</i> , WASHINGTON POST, B1, Feb. 19, 1982	22
Note, <i>The Legality of Homosexual Marriage</i> , 82 YALE L.J. 573 (1973)	22, 24
Eugene Volokh, <i>Phyllis Schlafly said it would be like this</i> (Nov. 18, 2003)	22-23
Eugene Volokh, <i>Phyllis Schlafly said it would be like this</i> (Mar. 14, 2005).....	22-23
